19b. Total amount of liabilities hedged -- -- --  -- -- --
20 Net foreign currency asset

/(liability)position (9-18+19)

461.054.613

14.573.687 9.433.370  530.939.212 30.696.495 9.029.611
21 Net foreign currency asset / (liability)

position of monetary items
(1+2a+5+6a-10-11-12a-14-15-16a)

461.054.613

14.573.687 9.433.370  530.939.212 30.696.495 9.029.611

Anatolia Tanı ve Biyoteknoloji Ürünleri Ar-Ge Sanayi Ticaret A.Ş. and Group Companies
Consolidated Statements of Cash Flow as of 1 January - 31 December 2022 and 2021
(Amounts expressed in TL unless otherwise indicated.)

47

32. NATURE AND LEVEL OF RISKS ARISING FROM DERIVATIVE FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS
(continued)

Foreign currency risk(continued)

Sensibility analysis

The Group's currency risk consists of the value changes of TL against Euro and USD. The basis of the sensitivity
analysis to measure the currency risk is to make the total currency statement made throughout the organization.
Total foreign currency position includes all foreign currency based short-term and long-term purchase agreements
and all assets and liabilities.

The exchange rate sensitivity analysis for the periods are as follows:

  2022 2021
  Profit / (Loss) Profit / (Loss)

  Appreciation of
foreign currency

Depreciation of
foreign currency

Appreciation of
foreign currency

Depreciation of
foreign currency

  In case of 10% appreciation of USD against TL
1- USD net asset/liability 27.257.021 (27.257.021) 39.836.376 (39.836.376)
2- Amount hedged for USD risk (-) --  --  -- --
3- USD net effect (1+2) 27.257.021 (27.257.021) 39.836.376 (39.836.376)

  In case of 10% appreciation of EUR against TL
4- EUR net asset/liability 18.848.440 (18.848.440) 13.257.546 (13.257.546)
5- Amount hedged for EUR risk (-) -- -- -- --
6- EUR net effect (4+5) 18.848.440 (18.848.440) 13.257.546 (13.257.546)
Total net effect (3+6) 46.105.461 (46.105.461) 53.093.922 (53.093.922)

33. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (FAIR VALUE EXPLANATION)

For the periods, the book values and fair values of assets and liabilities are shown in the table below:

  31 December 2022  31 December 2021
Financial assets Note Book value Fair value  Book value Fair value
Cash and cash equivalents 5 323.447.280 323.447.280  462.412.511 462.412.511
Financial investments 6 101.094.857 101.094.857  51.880.614 51.880.614
Trade receivables 6 69.430.482 69.430.482  99.028.927 99.028.927
Other receivables 8 6.576.172 6.576.172  2.060.174 2.060.174
Total financial assets  500.548.791 500.548.791  615.382.226 615.382.226

Financial liabilities
Financial borrowings 16 1.552.256 1.612.465  3.751.037 3.751.037
Lease borrowings  11.771.137 12.400.512  -- --
Trade payables 6 7.812.977 7.812.977  11.849.664 11.849.664
Other payables 8 1.978.936 1.978.936  496.699 496.699

Payables related to employment benefits 19 2.058.388 2.058.388  3.821.726 3.821.726
Total financial liabilities  25.173.695 25.863.279  19.919.126 19.919.126
Net  475.375.096 474.685.512  596.044.651 596.044.651

34. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

On 06 February 2023, a state of emergency was declared, including 10 provinces in the region, due to the
negativities caused by the earthquakes centered in Kahramanmaraş, affecting many of our provinces and shaking
our entire country. The developments regarding the natural disaster in question are being closely monitored and
studies are continuing to determine the situation. Since a significant part of the Company's commercial activities
are located in regions not affected by the earthquake, it has been evaluated that this situation will not have a
significant impact on the financial statements.